

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of:

JOHN C. DEPP, II,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, BENJAMIN WIZNER, and
ANTHONY ROMERO,

Respondents,

Index No. 154545/2021

Part 37

Hon. Arthur F. Engoron

Motion Sequence No. 004

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
MOTION FOR PRODUCTION EXPENSES PURSUANT TO CPLR 3111 & 3122(d)**

BROWN RUDNICK LLP

Jessica N. Meyers

7 Times Square

New York, New York 10036

Tel: (212) 209-4938

jmeyers@brownrudnick.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Mr. Depp’s Subpoenas to Respondents..... 2

 B. Respondents’ Request for Production Expenses is Exorbitant,
 Unreasonable, and Not Provided for Under Law 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Respondents Are Not Entitled to All Requested Expenses 4

 B. The Requested Expenses Are Unreasonable..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 616 (2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>AYW Networks, Inc. v. Teleport Commc 'ns Grp., Inc.</i> , Index No. 004586/1999, 2005 WL 8162267 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. June 13, 2005)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Finkelman v. Klaus</i> , Index No. 5257/2005, 17 Misc. 3d 1138(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Nov. 28, 2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>G. Willi-Food Int'l Ltd. v. Herzfeld & Rubin, P.C.</i> , Index No. 159040/2016, 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2548 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 17, 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mayer v. Marron</i> , Index No. 652987/2014, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 490 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 8, 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Peters v. Peters</i> , Index No. 600456/2004, 2016 WL 3597629 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 5, 2016)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Tener v. Cremer</i> , 89 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep't 2011)..... | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CPLR 3111 | 1 |
| CPLR § 3122(d)..... | 1, 4 |
